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Chapter 1 Section 13.1

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) “C”
And “S” Codes

Issue Date: November 6, 2007

Authority:
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1.0 HCPCS “C” AND “S” CODES
C1000 - C9999; S0000 - S9999
2.0 DESCRIPTION

2.1 HCPCS “C” codes include device categories, new technology procedures, and drugs,
biologicals and radiopharmaceuticals that do not have other HCPCS assigned.

2.2 HCPCS“S” codes are temporary codes used by the private sector to report drugs, services,
and supplies for which there are no national codes.

3.0 POLICY

3.1  Upon implementation of TRICARE's Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS), HCPCS
“C" codes shall be paid according to OPPS guidelines as outlined in the TRICARE Reimbursement
Manual (TRM), Chapter 13. For Hospital Outpatient Department (HOPD) services provided on or
before May 1, 2009 (implementation of TRICARE's OPPS), and thereafter, for services by exempt
OPPS hospitals, the contractor shall allow payment of HCPCS “C” codes consistent with current
policy as stated in the TRM, Chapter 1, Section 24, paragraph 2.2.

3.2 Under TRICARE, “S” codes are not reimbursable except as follows:

3.2.1 $9122, 59123, 59124, and 58940 for the Extended Care Health Option (ECHO) respite care
benefit and the ECHO Home Health Care (EHHC) benefit;

3.2.2 S0812,51030, 51031, S1040, S2066, 52067, 52068, S2075, S2076, S2077, S2083, 52202,
$2235, 52325, 52360, 52361, 52401 - S2405, S2411, 53620, S8030, S8185, S8265, S8270, and S9430
for all beneficiaries; and

3.23 S5108 for direct Educational Interventions for Autism Spectrum Disorders (EIA) services
provided to TRICARE beneficiaries under the Department of Defense (DoD) Enhanced Access to
Autism Services Demonstration. (See the TRICARE Operations Manual (TOM), Chapter 18, Section
8.)
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3.24 S2400 for prenatal surgical intervention of temporary tracheal occlusion of Congenital
Diaphragmatic Hernia (CDH) for fetuses with prenatal diagnosis of CDH shall be determined on a
case-by-case basis, based on the Rare Disease policy, effective October 1, 2009. Procedural
guidelines for review of rare disease are contained in Section 3.1.

3.25 S0189 for testosterone pellets as provided in Chapter 4, Section 5.1.

3.2.6 $8999 for resuscitation bag for use by the patient on artificial respiration during power
failure or other catastrophic event. The bag must be U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
approved, used in accordance with FDA indications, and must be prescribed by a physician.

3.2.7 S9900 for services rendered by an authorized Christian Science Practitioner as provided in
Chapter 11, Section 1.1.

3.2.8 S0190 and S0191 as provided in Chapter 4, Section 18.3.

3.3 Under TRICARE, HCPCS code S9999 is a recognized code for purposes of reporting sales tax
but is not payable.

3.4 S2095 for the treatment of unresectable liver metastases from neuroendocrine tumors, as
stated in Chapter 1, Section 3.1.

3.5 S$3625 and 53626 are covered as part of the maternal screening benefit.

3.6 S5110and S5115 are covered as part of the Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) benefit as
outlined in Chapter 7, Section 3.18. The end date is December 31, 2014.

4.0 EXCLUSIONS
HCPCS “C" codes are not allowed to be billed by independent professional providers.

- END -
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Chapter 7 Section 3.18

Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)

Issue Date: August 10,2012
Authority: 10 USC 1079(a), and 32 CFR 199.4(c)

1.0 CPT' PROCEDURE CODES
90887, 99080

2.0 HCPCS CODE
55108

3.0 DESCRIPTION

Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) is covered under the TRICARE Basic Program as an interim
benefit until December 31, 2014.

4.0 POLICY

4.1 TRICARE covers ABA services for all eligible beneficiaries, including retirees and their
dependent family members, with a diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD). ABA
reinforcement is covered separately for Active Duty Family Members (ADFMs) under the Autism
Demonstration and for Non-Active Duty Family Members (NADFMs) under the ABA Pilot.

4.2 Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)

4.2.1 The covered ASD diagnoses are described under the Neurodevelopmental Disorders
category of the most current edition of the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders,
Fifth Edition (DSM-V). The DSM-V was released in May 2013. The DSM-V diagnostic code for ASD
(299.00) is equivalent to the corresponding codes for Autistic Disorder (299.0) in the currently used
edition of the International Classification of Diseases, Clinical Modification manual (currently ICD-9-
CM) used for claims processing under TRICARE for services provided on or before September 30,
2014.

4.2.2 For services provided on or before September 30, 2014, as the Military Health System
(MHS) and mental health provider community transitions to use of the DSM-V, a covered diagnosis
for ASD also includes those found under the Pervasive Developmental Disorders (PDD) section of
the DSM, Fourth Edition, Text Revision, (DSM-IV-TR). The covered DSM-IV-TR ASD diagnoses are:
Autistic Disorder (299.00), Rett's Disorder (299.80), Childhood Disintegrative Disorder (CDD)
(299.10), Asperger’s Disorder (299.80), and Pervasive Development Disorder Not Otherwise

T cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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Specified (PDD-NOS) (including Atypical Autism) (299.80). The corresponding ICD-9-CM codes for
the five DSM-IV-TR ASD diagnoses are: Autistic Disorder (299.0), Rett’s Syndrome (330.8) (found
under “Other Specific Cerebral Degenerations”), CDD (299.1), Asperger’s Disorder (299.8), and PDD-
NOS (to include Atypical Autism) (299.9).

Note:  The DSM-IV-TR and the ICD-9-CM use the same numeric diagnosis codes for three of the
five ASD Diagnoses found in the DSM-IV-TR (Autistic Disorder (299.00 & 299.0), CDD (299.10 &
299.1), and Asperger’s (299.80 & 299.8)). The DSM-IV-TR uses one code 299.80 to refer to Rett’s
Disorder, PDD, and Asperger’s Disorder whereas the ICD-9-CM designates a unique code for each
diagnosis.

4.2.3 The DoD and the rest of the United States transition to the ICD-10 on October 1, 2014. For
those diagnosed with one of the five ASD diagnoses under the DSM-IV-TR on or before September
30,2014 and those diagnosed with ASD under the DSM-V; on or after October 1, 2014, the
corresponding International Classification of Diseases, Clinical Modification, 10th Revision, (ICD-10-
CM) codes become: Autistic Disorder (F84.0), Rett’s Syndrome (F84.2) (found under “Other Specific
Cerebral Degenerations”), CDD (F84.3), Asperger’s Disorder (F84.5), and PDDNOS (to include
Atypical Autism) (F84.9).

4.3 Payable servicesinclude:

4.3.1 An initial beneficiary assessment;

4.3.2 Development of a treatment plan;

433 One-on-one ABA interventions with an eligible beneficiary, training of immediate family
members to provide services in accordance with the treatment plan; and

43.4 Monitoring of the beneficiary’s progress toward treatment goals.

4.4 ABA services will be provided only for those beneficiaries with an ASD diagnosis rendered by
a TRICARE-authorized Primary Care Provider (PCP) or by a specialized ASD provider defined as:

4.4.1 Physician board-certified or board-eligible in behavioral developmental pediatrics,
neurodevelopmental pediatrics, pediatric neurology or child psychiatry; or

4.4.2 Ph.D. or Psy.D. clinical psychologist working primarily with children.
5.0 REIMBURSEMENT

5.1 Claims for ABA services will be submitted by an authorized provider on Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) 1500 Claim Form as follows:

5.1.1 Functional Behavioral Assessment and Analysis.
5.1.1.1 The Functional Behavioral Assessment and Analysis and initial treatment plan will be

billed using Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code S5108, “Home care
training to home care client, per 15 minutes”.
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